or other exotic loan products. Updated appraisals are obtained on loans when there is a reason to believe that there has been a change in
the borrower’s ability to repay the loan principal and interest, generally, when a loan is in a delinquent status. Additionally, if an existing
loan is to be modified or refinanced, generally, an appraisal is ordered to ensure continued collateral adequacy.

30

Loan Portfolio Composition

The following table presents the composition of the Company’s loan portfolio at amortized cost in dollar amounts and percentages as
of the dates indicated.

At June 30,
2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

(Dollars in thousands) Balance Percent Balance Percent Balance Percent Balance Percent Balance Percent
Residential real estate $ 417,719 25.7%$ 417,589 27.9%$ 391,514 27.8%$ 376,122 30.0%$ 335,352 30.3%
Commercial real estate 1,054,504 64.8 936,640 62.5 881,891 62.6 743,205 59.4 577,601 52.1
Home equity 34,103 2.1 29,166 1.9 22,752 1.6 17,877 1.4 18,285 1.7
Consumer 4,311 0.3 4,771 0.3 4,612 0.3 4,512 0.4 4,942 0.4
Commercial 116,769 7.1 111,307 7.4 108,022 7.7 110,271 8.8 172,228 15.5

Total loans gross loans(1)(2) $1,627,406 100.0 % $1,499,473 100.0 % $1,408,791 100.0 % $1,251,987 100.0 % $ 1,108,408 100.0 %

(1) Loan balances include net deferred fees/cost of ($567,000) and ($42,000) at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.
(2) Loan balances exclude accrued interest receivable of $7.0 million and $6.2 million at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, which is included in accrued

interest receivable in the consolidated statement of financial condition.

The following table presents commercial real estate loans by concentrations:

At June 30, 2025
Percentage of

(Dollars in thousands) Balance total
Owner occupied:

Mixed use real estate $ 30,208 2.9%
Warehouse 29,942 2.8
Office building 21,414 2.0

[…]

Company relate to interest rates, loan prepayment rates, core deposit duration, and the market values of certain assets and liabilities
under the various interest rate scenarios. Actual maturity dates were used for fixed rate loans and certificate accounts. Securities were
scheduled at either maturity date or next scheduled call date based upon judgment of whether the particular security would be called
based upon the current interest rate environment, as it existed on June 30, 2025. Variable rate loans were scheduled as of their next
scheduled interest rate repricing date. Additional assumptions made in the preparation of the EVE table include prepayment rates on
loans and mortgage-backed securities. For each interest-bearing core deposit category, a discounted cash flow based upon the decay of
each category was calculated and a discount rate applied based on the FHLB fixed rate advance term nearest the average life of the
category. The noninterest-bearing category does not use a decay assumption, and the 24 month FHLB advance rate was used as the
discount rate. The EVE at “Par” represents the difference between the Company’s estimated value of assets and value of liabilities
assuming no change in interest rates.

The following sets forth the Company’s EVE at June 30, 2025.

Changes in Market Interest Rates (Basis Points)

(Dollars in thousands) Company EVE
$ Change from

par
% Change from

par EVE Ratio(1) Change(2)

+300 bp $ 259,295 $ (84,536) (24.59) % 9.37 % (215) bp
+200 bp 291,967 (51,864) (15.08) 10.29 (123)
+100 bp 320,776 (23,055) (6.71) 11.02 (50)
PAR 343,831 - - 11.52 -
-100 bp 359,976 16,145 4.70 11.75 23
-200 bp 369,461 25,630 7.45 11.78 26
-300 bp 371,133 27,302 7.94 11.57 5

(1) Calculated as the estimated EVE divided by the present value of total assets.
(2) Calculated as the excess (deficiency) of the EVE ratio assuming the indicated change in interest rates over the estimated EVE ratio assuming no change in interest rates.

In the current higher interest rate environment, EVE sensitivity has increased across the industry, as loans and investments were
originated and purchased during the historically low rate environment and, as a result the loans and investments have lost market value.
EVE sensitivity may continue to increase if rates continue to rise, resulting in loans and investments losing further market value. As